
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
FastLane Help System 

 
Update a Submitted Proposal 

Sponsored Project Office Functions 

H E L P  D O C U M E N T A T I O N  





 

iii 

Table Of Contents 
SPO Functions ........................................................................................................... 1 
Work on Proposal File Updates as SPO .......................................................................... 1 

Work with Forwarded Proposal File Updates ................................................................ 2 
Work on Forwarded Proposal File Updates as an SPO ...................................................... 2 
View the Update Summary as an SPO ........................................................................... 4 

View the Current Section .......................................................................................... 5 
View the Proposed Replacement Section ..................................................................... 5 
View the Justification Note ........................................................................................ 6 

Check a Proposal File Update for Completeness .............................................................. 9 
Edit a Proposal File Update as an SPO ......................................................................... 11 

View the Updated Proposal ..................................................................................... 12 
Edit a Section ....................................................................................................... 12 
Edit the Justification Note ....................................................................................... 14 

Submit a Proposal File Update ................................................................................... 16 
Return a Proposal File Update to the PI ....................................................................... 19 

Work with Submitted Updates ................................................................................. 21 
Work with Submitted Proposal File Updates ................................................................. 21 
View the Update Summary for a Submitted Proposal File Update .................................... 23 

View the Initial Section .......................................................................................... 24 
View the Replacement Section ................................................................................ 24 
View the Justification Note ...................................................................................... 25 

View and Print an Updated Proposal as an SPO ............................................................ 28 
Withdraw a Proposal File Update ................................................................................ 30 
Index ...................................................................................................................... 33 





 

1 

SPO Functions 

Work on Proposal File Updates as SPO 
  
. 
  
As an SPO, you work with two kinds of Proposal File Updates: 
•  Updates forwarded to you by a PI 
•  Updates that you have already submitted to NSF 



pd_spo_functions_for_pfu 

2 

Work with Forwarded Proposal File Updates 

Work on Forwarded Proposal File Updates as an SPO 
 
1.  On the FastLane Home Page screen, log into Research Administration as an SPO (see 

SPO Login). The Research Administration screen (Figure 1) displays. 
 

 
 

Figure 1   Research Administration screen. The Proposals/Supplements/File 
Updates/Withdrawals link is circled. 

 
2.  Click Proposals/Supplements/File Updates/Withdrawals (Figure 1). The 

Proposals/Supplements/File Updates/Withdrawals screen displays (Figure 2) with 
these tabs: 
•  The Documents in Progress tab screen shows all the documents of your 

organization that are now in progress. 
•  The Withdrawals in Progress tab screen shows any proposal withdrawals that have 

been forwarded to the SPO. 
•  The Submitted Documents tab screen shows all the documents that have been 

submitted to NSF, including submitted Proposal File Updates. 
 



SPO Functions 

3 

 
 
Figure 2   Proposals/Supplements/File Updates/Withdrawals screen showing the 

tabs for Documents in Progress, Withdrawals in Progress, and Submitted 
Documents. The Type column header is circled. 

 
3.  Click the Type column header to group all updates together (Figure 2). The 

Proposals/Supplements/File Updates/Withdrawals screen displays (Figure 3) with 
the updates grouped together. You have these options for working with Proposal File 
Updates: 
•  View the Update Summary 
•  Check an update for completeness for submission to NSF 
•  Edit an update 
•  Submit an update 
•  Return an update to the PI 

 

 
 

Figure 3   Documents in Progress tab on the Proposals/Supplements/File 
Updates/Withdrawals screen with the updates (boxed in red) now grouped 

together. 
 
 



pd_spo_functions_for_pfu 

4 

 

View the Update Summary as an SPO 
  
1.  Access the Proposals/Supplements/File Updates/Withdrawals screen on the 

Documents in Progress tab (Figure 1) (see Work on Forwarded Proposal File 
Updates). 

  

 
  

Figure 1   Proposals/Supplements/File Updates/Withdrawals screen on the 
Documents in Progress tab. The Temp ID for a Proposal File Update is circled. 

  
2.  Click the Temp ID number (Figure  1) for the Proposal File Update that you want to 

view the Update Summary for. The Proposal Update Summary screen displays 
(Figure  2) with the status of the update. On the Proposal Update Summary screen, 
you have these options: 
•  View the current section, the section as it was originally submitted to NSF 
•  View the proposed replacement section, the section as it has been updated 
•  View the Justification Note for the update 

  



SPO Functions 

5 

 
  

Figure 2   Proposal Update Summary screen. The View Current Section button is 
circled. 

  

View the Current Section 
  
1.  On the Proposal Update Summary screen (Figure 2), in the box listing the updated 

sections, click the radio button for the current section you want to view. 
2.  Click the View Current Section button (Figure 2). The section displays in PDF format. 

If you need to download Adobe Reader, see Adobe Reader for FastLane. 
3.  Click the back button on the browser to return to the Proposal Update Summary 

screen. 
  

View the Proposed Replacement Section 
  
1.  On the Proposal Update Summary screen (Figure 3), click the radio button for the 

updated section you want to view. 
  



pd_spo_functions_for_pfu 

6 

 
  

Figure 3   Proposal Update Summary screen. The View Proposed Replacement 
Section button is circled. 

  
2.  Click the View Proposed Replacement Section button (Figure 3). The section displays 

in PDF format. If you need to download Adobe Acrobat, see Adobe Reader for FastLane. 
3.  Click the back button on the browser to return to the Proposal Update Summary 

screen (Figure 3). 
  

View the Justification Note 
  
1.  On the Proposal Update Summary screen (Figure 4), click the View Proposal 

Update Justification Note button. The Justification Note screen displays (Figure 5). 
  



SPO Functions 

7 

 
  

Figure 4   Proposal Update Summary screen. The View Proposal Update 
Justification Note button is circled. 

  

 
  

Figure 5   Justification Note screen. The OK button is circled. 



pd_spo_functions_for_pfu 

8 

  
2.  Click the OK button (Figure 5).  The Proposal Update Summary screen displays 

(Figure 4). 
  
 



SPO Functions 

9 

 

Check a Proposal File Update for Completeness 
 
1.  Access the Proposals/Supplements/File Updates/Withdrawals screen on the 

Documents in Progress tab (Figure 1) (see Work on Forwarded Proposal File 
Updates). 

 

 
 

Figure 1   Proposals/Supplements/File Updates/Withdrawals screen on the 
Documents in Progress tab. The Check link is circled. 

 
2.  Click Check (Figure 1) in the row for the Proposal File Update you want to check. The 

Proposal File Update Errors/Warnings screen is displayed with a list of proposal 
items that have not been completed. 

  

 
   



pd_spo_functions_for_pfu 

10 

Figure 2   Proposal File Update Errors/Warnings screen. 
  

3.  Click Return to List to return to the Proposals/Supplements/File 
Updates/Withdrawals screen. 



SPO Functions 

11 

Edit a Proposal File Update as an SPO 
  
1.  Access the Proposals/Supplements/File Updates/Withdrawal screen on the 

Documents in Progress tab (Figure 1) (see Work on Forwarded Proposal File 
Updates). 

  

 
  

Figure 1   Proposals/Supplements/File Updates/Withdrawal screen on the 
Documents in Progress tab. The Edit link is circled. 

  
2.  Click the Edit link (Figure 1) on the row for the Proposal File Update you want to work 

on. The Proposal Update Form Preparation screen displays (Figure 2) with the 
proposal as updated. You have these options for editing: 
•  View the updated proposal 
•  Edit a section (either an original section or an updated section) 
•  Edit the Justification Note 

  



pd_spo_functions_for_pfu 

12 

 
  
Figure 2   Proposal Update Form Preparation screen. The Go button for the Project 

Summary is circled. 
  

View the Updated Proposal 
  
1.  On the Proposal Update Form Preparation screen (Figure 2), click the Go button for 

any section. (The updated sections display in red on the Proposal Update Form 
Preparation screen.) The form displays in PDF format. If you need to download Adobe 
Reader, see Adobe Reader for FastLane. 

2.  Click the back button on the browser to return to the Proposal Update Form 
Preparation screen (Figure 2). 

  

Edit a Section 
  
1.  Prepare on a word processor the replacement file for the form you want to replace. See 

Acceptable Formats for FastLane for the formats FastLane accepts. 
2.  On the Proposal Change Form Preparation screen (Figure 2), click the Go button for 

the section you want to replace.  The File Upload screen displays for the section you 
selected, as the Project Summary File Upload screen displays as an example (Figure 
3). (See Prepare Proposal Forms for instructions for a form.) 

  



SPO Functions 

13 

 
  

Figure 3   File Upload screen for the form you want to replace. 
  
3.  Upload the new file to replace the original file. See Upload a File for instructions. After 

you have accepted the upload, the Proposal Update Form Preparation screen 
displays (Figure 4) with the updated section displayed in red with the date of the 
update. 

  

 
  



pd_spo_functions_for_pfu 

14 

Figure 4   Proposal Update Form Preparation screen with the updated Proposal 
Summary displayed in red and with the date that the Project Summary was 

changed. The Proposal Update Justification Note button is circled. 

Edit the Justification Note 
  
1.  On the Proposal Change Form Preparation screen (Figure 4), click the Proposal 

Update Justification Note button. The Justification Note screen displays (Figure 5) 
with a text box for entering your justification for the Proposal File Update. 

  

 
  

Figure 5   Justification Note screen. The OK button is circled. 
  
2.  Edit the Justification Note or copy and paste a new Justification in the text box 

(Figure 5). 
3.  Click the OK button (Figure 5). A screen displays (Figure 6) with the message that the 

update to the Justification Note is saved. 
  

 
  

Figure 6   Screen with the message that the update to the Justification Note has 
been saved. The OK button is circled. 

  



SPO Functions 

15 

4.  Click the OK button (Figure 6). The Proposal Update Form Preparation screen 
displays (Figure 4). 

  



pd_spo_functions_for_pfu 

16 

Submit a Proposal File Update 
 
1.  Access the Proposals/Supplements/File Updates/Withdrawals screen on the 

Documents in Progress tab (Figure 1) (see Work on Forwarded Proposal File 
Updates). 

 

 
 

Figure 1   Proposals/Supplements/File Updates/Withdrawals screen on the 
Documents in Progress tab. The Submit link is circled. 

 
2.  Click Submit in the row for the Proposal File Update you want to submit (Figure 1). The 

Proposal Warnings screen displays (Figure 2). 
  
Note:  If the Proposal File Update cannot be submitted because a decision has been made 
on the proposal or because it has passed the update deadline, a message displays telling 
you that you cannot submit the update.   
  

 



SPO Functions 

17 

  
Figure 2   Proposal File Update Errors/Warnings screen. 

  
3.  In the Debarment and Suspension section of the Proposal Errors/Warnings screen 

(Figure 3), click the radio button for Yes or No if there are any debarments or 
suspensions of you or of your organization from transactions with federal agencies. 

  

    
  

Figure 3   Debarment and Suspension Certification section of the Proposal 
Errors/Warnings screen. 

  
4.  If you answered Yes, in the text box under the radio buttons (Figure 3), type an 

explanation. 
5.  In the Institution Information section of the Proposal Errors/Warnings screen 

(Figure 4), check the accuracy of the information for your organization. 
  

  
  

Figure 4   Institution Information section of the Proposal Errors/Warnings screen. 
The Sign and Submit button is circled. 

  
6.  At the bottom of the Proposal Errors/Warnings screen (Figure 4), click the Sign and 

Submit button. The Proposal Submission Confirmation screen displays (Figure 5) 
with a message that the Proposal File Update has been successfully submitted to NSF. 

  



pd_spo_functions_for_pfu 

18 

 
  

Figure 5   Proposal Submission Confirmation screen with the message that the 
Proposal File Update has been submitted to NSF. 

  



SPO Functions 

19 

Return a Proposal File Update to the PI 
 
1.  Access the Proposals/Supplements/File Updates/Withdrawals screen on the 

Documents in Progress tab (Figure 1) (see Work on Forwarded Proposal File 
Updates). 

 

 
 

Figure 1   Proposals/Supplements/File Updates/Withdrawals screen on the 
Documents in Progress tab. The Return to PI link is circled. 

 
2.  Click Return to PI on the row for the update you want to return. A screen displays 

(Figure 2) with a message for you to confirm that you want to return the update to the 
PI. 

 

 
 

Figure 2   Screen with a message for you to confirm that you want to return the 
update to the PI with the text box for the note to the PI (optional). The OK button 

is circled. 
 
3.  Type or copy and paste in the text box a note for the PI on why you are returning the 

update (Figure 2) (optional). 



pd_spo_functions_for_pfu 

20 

4.  Click the OK button (Figure 2). A screen displays (Figure 3) with the message that the 
update has been returned to the PI. 

 

 
 

Figure 3   Screen with the message that the update has been returned to the PI. 
 
5.  Click the OK button (Figure 3). The Proposals/Supplements/File 

Updates/Withdrawals screen displays on the Documents in Progress tab 
(Figure 1). 

 



SPO Functions 

21 

 

Work with Submitted Updates 

Work with Submitted Proposal File Updates 
 
1.  On the FastLane Home Page screen, log into Research Administration as an SPO (see 

SPO Login). The Research Administration screen (Figure 1) displays. 
 

 
 

Figure 1   Research Administration screen. The Proposals/Supplements/File 
Updates/Withdrawals link is circled. 

 
2.  Click Proposals/Supplements/File Updates/Withdrawals (Figure 1). The 

Proposals/Supplements/File Updates/Withdrawals screen displays on the 
Documents in Progress tab (Figure 2). 

 

 
 



pd_spo_functions_for_pfu 

22 

Figure 2   Proposals/Supplements/File Updates/Withdrawals screen on the 
Documents in Progress tab. The Submitted Documents tab is circled. 

 
2.  Click the Submitted Documents tab (Figure 2). The Proposals/Supplements/File 

Updates/Withdrawals screen displays on the Submitted Documents tab (Figure 3). 
3.  Click the Type column header (Figure 3) to group all updates together. You have these 

options for working on a Proposal File Update that has already been submitted to NSF: 
•  View the Update Summary for a submitted Proposal File Update 
•  Withdraw a submitted Proposal File Update from NSF consideration 

 

 
 

Figure 3   Proposals/Supplements/File Updates/Withdrawals screen on the 
Submitted Documents tab. The Type column header is circled. 



SPO Functions 

23 

 

View the Update Summary for a Submitted Proposal File 
Update 
 
1.  Access the Proposals/Supplements/File Updates/Withdrawals screen on the 

Submitted Documents tab (Figure 1) (see Work with Submitted Proposal File 
Updates). 

 

 
 

Figure 1   Proposals/Supplements/File Updates/Withdrawals screen on the 
Submitted Documents tab. The Temp ID number is circled. 

 
2.  Click the Temp ID number (Figure 1) on the row of the submitted Proposal File Update 

you want to view. The Proposal Update Summary screen displays (Figure 2) with the 
status of the update. On the Proposal Update Summary screen, you have these 
options: 
•  View the initial section, as it was first submitted to NSF 
•  View the replacement section, as it was submitted in the Proposal File Update 
•  View the Justification Note for the Proposal File Update 
•  View/print the updated proposal 

 



pd_spo_functions_for_pfu 

24 

 
 

Figure 2   Proposal Update Summary screen. The View Initial Section button is 
circled. 

 

View the Initial Section 
 
1.  On the Proposal Update Summary screen (Figure 2), in the box listing the updated 

sections, click the radio button for the section you want to view. 
2.  Click the View Initial Section button (Figure 2). The section displays in PDF format. If 

you need to download Adobe Reader, see Adobe Reader for FastLane. 
3.  Click the back button on the browser to return to the Proposal Update Summary 

screen (Figure 2). 
 

View the Replacement Section 
 
1.  On the Proposal Update Summary screen (Figure 3), click the radio button for the 

updated section you want to view. 
 



SPO Functions 

25 

 
 

Figure 3   Proposal Update Summary screen. The View Proposed Replacement 
Section button is circled. 

 
2.  Click the View Proposed Replacement Section button (Figure 3). The section displays 

in PDF format. If you need to download Adobe Acrobat, see Adobe Reader for FastLane. 
3.  Click the back button on the browser to return to the Proposal Update Summary 

screen (Figure 3). 
 

View the Justification Note 
 
1.  On the Proposal Update Summary screen (Figure 4), click the View Proposal 

Update Justification Note button. The Justification Note screen displays (Figure 5). 
 



pd_spo_functions_for_pfu 

26 

 
 

Figure 4   Proposal Update Summary screen. The View Proposal Update 
Justification Note button is circled. 

 



SPO Functions 

27 

 
 

Figure 5   Justification Note screen. The OK button is circled. 
 
2.  Click the OK button (Figure 5).  The Proposal Update Summary screen displays 

(Figure 4). 
 
 



pd_spo_functions_for_pfu 

28 

 

View and Print an Updated Proposal as an SPO 
 
1.  Access the Proposal Update Summary screen (Figure 1) (see View the Update 

Summary of a Submitted Proposal File Update). 
 

 
 

Figure 1   Proposal Update Summary screen. The View/Print Proposal button is 
circled. 

 
2.  Click the View/Print Proposal button (Figure 2). The View Proposal screen displays 

(Figure 3). 
 



SPO Functions 

29 

 
 
Figure 2   View Proposal screen. The Go button for Print Entire Proposal is circled. 

 
3.  Click the Go button for any section you want to view. The section displays in PDF format. 

If you need to download Adobe Acrobat, see Adobe Reader for FastLane. 
4.  Click the Print icon on the Adobe toolbar to print the section. 
5.  To print the entire proposal, click the Go button for Print Entire Proposal (Figure 2). 

FastLane concatenates the files for the proposal and prints the proposal as one PDF 
document. 

 



pd_spo_functions_for_pfu 

30 

 

Withdraw a Proposal File Update 
 
1.  Access the Proposals/Supplements/File Updates/Withdrawals screen on the 

Submitted Documents tab (Figure 1) (see Work with Submitted Proposal File 
Updates). 

 

 
 

Figure 1   The Proposals/Supplements/File Updates/Withdrawals screen on the 
Submitted Documents tab. The Withdraw link is circled. 

 
2.  Click the Withdraw link on the row of the Proposal File Update you wish to withdraw. A 

screen displays (Figure 2) with a message for you to confirm that you want to remove 
the update from NSF consideration. 

 

 
 
Figure 2   Screen with a message for you to confirm that you want to withdraw the 

submitted update. The OK button is circled. 
 
3.  Click the OK button (Figure 2). A screen displays (Figure 3) with the message that the 

Proposal File Update has been withdrawn. 
 

 



SPO Functions 

31 

 
Figure 3   Screen with the confirmation message that the Proposal File Update has 

been withdrawn from NSF consideration. 
 
4.  Click the OK button (Figure 3). The Proposals/Supplements/File 

Updates/Withdrawals screen on the Submitted Documents tab displays (Figure 1). 
 
If NSF has already processed the update, you may no longer withdraw it. When you click 
Withdraw on the row for that proposal on the Submitted Documents tab of the 
Proposals/Supplements/File Updates/Withdrawals screen, a screen displays 
(Figure 4) with the message that the update has already been processed. 
 

 
 

Figure 4   Screen with the message that NSF has already processed the update. 
The OK button is circled. 

 
Click the OK button (Figure 4). The Proposals/Supplements/File 
Updates/Withdrawals screen displays on the Submitted Documents tab (Figure 1). 
 





 

33 

Index 
A 
A form .............................................. 11 
Accept .............................................. 11 
Accepted ........................................... 11 
Access ........... 4, 9, 11, 16, 19, 23, 28, 30 

Proposal Update Summary ............... 28 
Proposals/Supplements/File 

Updates/Withdrawals 4, 9, 16, 19, 23, 
30 

Adobe ................................ 4, 11, 23, 28 
Adobe Acrobat .......................... 4, 23, 28 
Adobe Reader ........................... 4, 11, 23 
After ................................................. 11 
All ................................................ 2, 21 
Answer ............................................. 16 
Answered Yes .................................... 16 
AOR ................................................. 16 
Authorized......................................... 16 
Authorized Organizational Representative

 ..................................................... 16 
B 
Back ........................................ 4, 11, 23 
Back button .............................. 4, 11, 23 
be .................................................... 16 
Been made ........................................ 16 
been? ..............2, 4, 9, 11, 16, 19, 21, 30 
Bottom ............................................. 16 
Browser ................................... 4, 11, 23 
Button .................... 4, 11, 19, 23, 28, 30 
C 
Certifications ..................................... 16 

AOR ............................................... 16 
Changes ............................................ 11 
Check ........................................... 9, 16 

Proposal File Update .......................... 9 
Click .... 2, 4, 9, 11, 16, 19, 21, 23, 28, 30 
Complete ............................................ 9 
Completeness ...................................... 9 
Confirm....................................... 19, 30 
Confirmation ................................ 16, 30 
Consideration .................................... 30 
Contents ........................................... 16 
Copy........................................... 11, 19 
Cover Sheet ...................................... 16 
Current ............................................... 4 
Current Section .................................... 4 
D 
Date ................................................. 11 
Deadlines .......................................... 16 
Debarment ........................................ 16 
Department ....................................... 16 

displays 2, 4, 9, 11, 16, 19, 21, 23, 28, 30 
displays telling ................................... 16 
Document . 2, 4, 9, 11, 16, 19, 21, 23, 28, 

30 
Documents 2, 4, 9, 11, 16, 19, 21, 23, 28, 

30 
Download ........................... 4, 11, 23, 28 
E 
Edit .................................................. 11 

Justification Note ............................. 11 
Proposal File Update ........................ 11 
Section .......................................... 11 

Enter ................................................ 11 
Enter Your ......................................... 11 
Entire ........................................... 9, 28 
Entire Proposal .............................. 9, 28 
example ............................................ 11 
Explanation ....................................... 16 
F 
FastLane ............................ 2, 11, 21, 28 
FastLane Accepts ............................... 11 
FastLane concatenates ........................ 28 

files ............................................... 28 
FastLane Home Page ...................... 2, 21 
Federal ............................................. 16 
Federal Agencies ................................ 16 
Figures 2, 4, 9, 11, 16, 19, 21, 23, 28, 30 
File Updates 2, 4, 9, 11, 16, 19, 21, 23, 30 
File Updates/Withdrawals .. 2, 4, 9, 11, 16, 

19, 21, 23, 30 
File Upload ........................................ 11 
Files . 1, 2, 4, 9, 11, 16, 19, 21, 23, 28, 30 

FastLane concatenates ..................... 28 
First ................................................. 23 
For ...... 2, 4, 9, 11, 16, 19, 21, 23, 28, 30 
For the ................ 4, 9, 11, 16, 19, 23, 28 
Format .............................................. 11 
Forms ............................................... 11 
Forward .............................................. 2 

SPO ................................................. 2 
From .......................................... 16, 30 
G 
Go .............................................. 11, 28 
Go Back ............................................ 16 
Go Back button .................................. 16 
GO button ................................... 11, 28 

section ........................................... 11 
groups .......................................... 2, 21 
I 
If 4, 9, 11, 16, 23, 28, 30 

Proposal File Update .......................... 9 



pd_spo_functions_for_pfu 

34 

If You ........................... 4, 11, 16, 23, 28 
In .............. 2, 4, 9, 11, 16, 19, 21, 23, 28 
In Progress ............ 2, 4, 9, 11, 16, 19, 21 
Include ............................................... 2 
Information ....................................... 16 
Information/Messages .................... 9, 16 
Initial ................................................ 23 
Initial Section .................................... 23 
Institution Information ........................ 16 
Institutions ........................................ 16 
Instructions ....................................... 11 
Is 2, 4, 9, 11, 16, 19, 21, 23, 28, 30 
J 
Justification .............................. 4, 11, 23 
Justification Note ....................... 4, 11, 23 

Edit ............................................... 11 
View .......................................... 4, 23 

L 
like ..................................................... 9 
Link .................... 2, 9, 11, 16, 19, 21, 30 
List ........................................... 4, 9, 23 
Lower ............................................... 16 
M 
Message ........................ 9, 11, 16, 19, 30 
N 
New.................................................. 11 
No .............................................. 16, 30 
No if ................................................. 16 
Notes .......................................... 16, 19 
NSF ...................... 2, 4, 9, 16, 21, 23, 30 
Number ........................................ 4, 23 
O 
OK ........................................ 11, 19, 30 
OK button ..................... 4, 11, 19, 23, 30 
On ....... 2, 4, 9, 11, 16, 19, 21, 23, 28, 30 
On the . 2, 4, 9, 11, 16, 19, 21, 23, 28, 30 
Optional ............................................ 19 
Options .......................... 2, 4, 11, 21, 23 
Organization .................................. 2, 16 
organization? ....................................... 2 
Original ............................................. 11 
Originally ............................................ 4 
P 
PDF ................................... 4, 11, 23, 28 
PDF Format ........................ 4, 11, 23, 28 
PI ..................................................... 19 

Return ........................................... 19 
Prepare ............................................. 11 
Print ................................................. 28 

Updated Proposal ............................ 28 
Print Entire Proposal ........................... 28 
Print Proposal button is ....................... 28 
Process ............................................. 30 

Progress................ 2, 4, 9, 11, 16, 19, 21 
Project .............................................. 11 
Project Summary ............................... 11 
Proposal Change Form Preparation ....... 11 
Proposal Errors .............................. 9, 16 
Proposal Errors/Warnings .................... 16 
Proposal Errors/Warnings screen .......... 16 
Proposal File Update 1, 2, 4, 9, 11, 16, 19, 

21, 23, 30 
Check .............................................. 9 
Edit ............................................... 11 
Return ........................................... 19 
Submit ........................................... 16 
Temp ID ........................................... 4 
Withdraw........................................ 30 
working .......................................... 21 

Proposal File Update Errors/Warnings 9, 16 
Proposal File Update Errors/Warnings 

screen ........................................ 9, 16 
Proposal Summary ............................. 11 
Proposal Update Form Preparation ........ 11 
Proposal Update Summary ......... 4, 23, 28 
Proposal Warnings .............................. 16 
Proposal Withdrawal ............................. 2 
Proposals .... 1, 2, 4, 9, 11, 16, 19, 21, 23, 

28, 30 
Proposals/Supplements/File ..... 2, 4, 9, 11, 

16, 19, 21, 23, 30 
Proposals/Supplements/File 

Updates/Withdrawal ........................ 11 
Proposals/Supplements/File 

Updates/Withdrawals 2, 4, 9, 16, 19, 21, 
23, 30 

Proposed ....................................... 4, 23 
Proposed Replacement Section ........ 4, 23 
R 
Radio Button ............................ 4, 16, 23 
Remove ............................................ 30 
Replace ............................................. 11 
Replacement File ................................ 11 
Replacement Section .......................... 23 
Research ....................................... 2, 21 
Research Administration ................. 2, 21 
Return ...................... 4, 9, 11, 16, 19, 23 

PI .................................................. 19 
Proposal File Update ........................ 19 
Proposal Update Form Preparation ..... 11 
Proposal Update Summary ........... 4, 23 
Proposals/Supplements/File 

Updates/Withdrawals .................... 16 
Return To ....................... 4, 9, 11, 19, 23 
Returned the ..................................... 19 
Returned to PI ................................... 19 



Index 

35 

S 
Save ................................................. 11 
Screen . 2, 4, 9, 11, 16, 19, 21, 23, 28, 30 
screen showing .................................... 2 
Section ......................... 4, 11, 16, 23, 28 

Edit ............................................... 11 
Go button ....................................... 11 

see ...... 2, 4, 9, 11, 16, 19, 21, 23, 28, 30 
Select ............................................... 11 
shows ................................................. 2 
Signed .............................................. 16 
SPO ............................ 1, 2, 4, 11, 21, 28 

Forward ........................................... 2 
State ................................................ 16 
Status ....................................... 4, 9, 23 
Submission .................................... 9, 16 
Submit ...................... 2, 4, 16, 21, 23, 30 

Proposal File Update ........................ 16 
Submit button ................................... 16 
Submitted ................. 2, 4, 16, 21, 23, 30 
Submitted Documents ......... 2, 21, 23, 30 
Submitted Proposal ................... 2, 21, 23 
Submitted Proposal File Update ... 2, 21, 23 
Submitted the .................................... 16 
Submitted. .................................. 21, 30 
Summary .......................................... 11 
Supplement 2, 4, 9, 11, 16, 19, 21, 23, 30 
Suspension ........................................ 16 
Suspension Certification ...................... 16 
T 
Temp ............................................ 4, 23 
Temp ID ....................................... 4, 23 
Text ...................................... 11, 16, 19 
Text Box ................................ 11, 16, 19 
Text Boxes .................................. 11, 19 
That are .............................................. 2 
That you ............................ 4, 16, 19, 30 
To NSF ........................... 2, 4, 16, 21, 23 
type .................................. 2, 16, 19, 21 
U 
Update .. 1, 2, 4, 9, 11, 16, 19, 21, 23, 28, 

30 

Update Summary ........................... 4, 23 
Updated Proposal .................... 11, 16, 28 
Updated Section ........................ 4, 11, 23 
Upload .............................................. 11 
V 
View .................................. 4, 11, 23, 28 

Current Section ................................. 4 
Initial Section ................................. 23 
Justification Note ......................... 4, 23 
Proposed Replacement Section ............ 4 
Replacement Section ....................... 23 
Update Summary ........................ 4, 23 
Updated Proposal ............................ 11 

View Proposal ........................... 4, 23, 28 
View Proposal Update Justification Note 

button ........................................ 4, 23 
View Proposed Replacement Section 

button ........................................ 4, 23 
View/Print ......................................... 28 
W 
Warnings ...................................... 9, 16 
What .................................................. 9 
What You Need .................................... 9 
Why ........................................... 16, 19 
wishes .............................................. 30 
Withdraw .......................................... 30 

Proposal File Update ........................ 30 
Withdrawal .......................................... 2 
Withdrawn ......................................... 30 
Word ................................................ 11 
Work ................................... 1, 2, 11, 21 
Work On .............................. 1, 2, 11, 21 
Work on Forwarded Proposal File Updates

 ....................................................... 2 
Work on Proposal File Updates ............... 1 
Y 
Yes ................................................... 16 
Your ............................................. 2, 16 
Your organization ........................... 2, 16 

 


	SPO Functions
	Work on Proposal File Updates as SPO
	Work with Forwarded Proposal File Updates

	Work on Forwarded Proposal File Updates as an SPO
	View the Update Summary as an SPO
	View the Current Section
	View the Proposed Replacement Section
	View the Justification Note

	Check a Proposal File Update for Completeness
	Edit a Proposal File Update as an SPO
	View the Updated Proposal
	Edit a Section
	Edit the Justification Note

	Submit a Proposal File Update
	Return a Proposal File Update to the PI
	Work with Submitted Updates

	Work with Submitted Proposal File Updates
	View the Update Summary for a Submitted Proposal File Update
	View the Initial Section
	View the Replacement Section
	View the Justification Note

	View and Print an Updated Proposal as an SPO
	Withdraw a Proposal File Update
	Index

